
  

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 
 

  

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2023 
 

3 - 6 

4.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

7 - 8 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Audit Manager 
 

9 - 24 

6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 2023/24 - QUARTER 2  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Finance 
 

25 - 46 

7.  CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

47 - 58 

8.  UPDATE ON ACTION PLAN IN RESPONSE TO ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT 
OPINION 2022/23  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

59 - 70 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

9.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

71 - 174 

10.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 3  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

175 - 186 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor D Everitt (Chair) 
Councillor P Moult (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor D Cooper 
Councillor G Rogers 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor R Sutton 
Councillor A Barker 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey 
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 
2023  
 
Present:  Councillor D Everitt (Chair) 
 
Councillors P Moult, D Cooper, G Rogers, J G Simmons, N Smith, R Sutton and A Barker  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Ms K Beavis, Miss E Warhurst, Mr T Devonshire and Mr P Stone 
 
External Audit:   
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor R Boam was absent without apology. 
 

14. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

15. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor A Barker, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

16. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme were set out in the 
agenda for information. 
 

17. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report. 
 
In response to a Member querying whether recruitment problems discussed in the report 
were a result of a lack of appropriate candidates or the Council not offering a competitive 
remuneration package, the Audit Manager advised that it was a combination of the two; 
but she added that it was a struggle to recruit candidates even when paying agency rates. 
 
A Member asked whether the recommendation on page 21 had been followed up on and 
the Strategic Director of Resources advised that an update on this would be brought 
before the Committee at the next meeting as part of the External Audit Report. 
 
A Member expressed concern about the cost and proliferation of consultants, and asked 
whether progress was being made in reducing their usage. In response the Strategic 
Director of Resources advised that the matter would return to the Committee in January. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

A Member felt that project management should be a higher priority in the report and 
added that how success was measured and reported to the Committee should be 
considered by Officers. The Chair concurred that there was public interest in being 
informed of the ongoing projects. 
 
In response to these comments, Officers emphasised that installing a standardised and 
consistent corporate approach to project management was a key priority, as detailed in 
the Audit.  
 
In response to a Member asking about IT asset management and the new role out of IT 
equipment, whether this was consistent with best policy and value, the Audit Manager 
advised that contract procedure rules set certain limits. She advised that above a 
threshold organisational purchases should be put out to tender and this threshold might 
be cumulatively reached over a year.  
 
A Member asked about the choice based lettings recommendations and whether they had 
been implemented, and the Audit Manager was happy to clarify any questions the 
Member might have on the process of Auditing this matter after the meeting.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

18. UPDATE ON THE CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT AND WORKING GROUP 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report. 
 
In response to a Member asking how the Committee should proceed if they did not 
manage to attain an independent person, the Audit Manager advised that the Council had 
originally gone out offering an unremunerated role; the organisation had since 
readvertised the unremunerated role and if again this did not result in attaining a 
candidate then the matter of remuneration may need to be reviewed.  
 
It was moved by Councillor P Moult, seconded by Councillor J Simmons, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The training programme be agreed. 
 

19. UPDATE ON ACTION PLAN IN RESPONSE TO ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 
2022/23 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
In response to a Member asking for clarification on the Governance structure and how this 
impacted the Audit process, the Head of Legal and Support Services advised that Council 
had delegated functions to the Audit and Governance Committee, rather than the 
Executive.  
 
Nevertheless, the Member remained concerned that the comments of the Committee 
were not always appropriately shared and acted upon. 
 
The Audit Manager confirmed to Members that where a limited audit report was presented 
to the Committee the relevant Director and/ or Head of Service would be requested to 
attend the meeting additionally the Committee were able to request the attendance of 
Corporate Leadership Team at a Committee if Member’s had significant concerns, if the 
concern was not resolved this could then be passed onto Scrutiny, full Council or Cabinet. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 

4



6 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

20. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
In response to a Member asking about the first item on the risk register in respect of 
safeguarding compliance, which he felt was a crucial issue, the Strategic Director of 
Resources confirmed that he was happy to bring a detailed update to Members at a future 
meeting. 
 
A Member expressed concern that cloud backed up files were more susceptible to 
hackers and the Strategic Director of Resources advised that organisational data was 
backed up to the cloud but diffusely spread through servers across the country. 
 
A Member queried whether the risk titled ‘mismanagement of Council finances’ should 
have a higher impact score that the current score of 2.   The Strategic Director of 
Resources accepted that this was a pertinent question in light of the number of local 
authorities reporting financial difficulties. The score, he added, did nevertheless reflect 
that there was a range of mainstream funding streams which are unlikely to be financial 
losses of over £100k or £1m in line with the impact assessment guidance.  However, the 
impact score might regardless need reviewing. 
 
The Member then suggested that a residual likelihood score of 2 for the risk item ‘projects 
are poorly managed’ seemed overly confident.  The Strategic Director of Resources 
accepted that this was something to review as project management processes are to be 
reviewed and rolled out across the Council.   
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

21. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER 2022/23 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

22. STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 2 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report. 
 
A Member asked why the rate of Freedom of Information (FOI) requests had risen and the 
Head of Legal and Support Services advised that it was always hard to discern any 
particular trend in FOI requests. 
 
The Chair stressed that it was imperative that people received a response to FOI 
requests. 
 
A Member asked whether a 90% response rate to FOI requests was reasonable, and 
could it be higher. In response, the Head of Legal and Support Services advised that 90% 
would be an improvement on the current rate, answering FOI requests can be complex 
and time consuming, and 90% was thus a reasonable goal but one that the organisation 
would seek to further improve upon when reached. 
 
A Member asked about how our response rate looked when benchmarked against other 
local authorities and the Head of Legal and Support Services was happy to attain this 
information and provide it to the Member outside of the meeting. 
 

5



7 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.29 pm 
 

 

6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 16/01/24) 
 

Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

13 March 2024 

Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
For the Audit and Governance Committee to consider and approve 
the Statement of Accounts 2021/22. 

Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 13 March 2024 

Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 and 2022/23 
For the Audit and Governance Committee to consider and 
approve the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 and 
2022/23. 

Paul Stone, Strategic Director of 
Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

13 March 2024 

2021/22 Audit Completion Report Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 13 March 2024 

External Audit Strategy Memorandum 2022-23 
To consider the External Auditors Report 

Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 13 March 2024 

24 April 2024 

2021/22 Annual Auditors Report 
To consider the External Auditors Report 

Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 24 April 2024 

Senior Information Risk Owner Nicola Taylor, Data Protection 
Officer 

24 April 2024 

Draft Accounting Policies 2023/24 
To present the draft accounting policies for the 2023/24 financial 
statements 

Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 24 April 2024 

Quarter 3 Treasury Management Activity Report 
To inform Members of the Council's Treasury Activity for Quarter 3 

Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 24 April 2024 

Draft Member Code of Conduct Annual Report Rebecca Elliott, Solicitor - 
Contracts and Commercial 

24 April 2024 

Internal Audit Progress Report Kerry Beavis, Audit Manager 24 April 2024 

Standards and Ethics  Report - Quarter 4 Rebecca Elliott, Solicitor - 
Contracts and Commercial 

24 April 2024 

7

A
genda Item

 4.



Issue Details Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

Corporate Risk Update Paul Stone, Strategic Director of 
Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

24 April 2024 

Update on the CIPFA Position Statement and Working Group Kerry Beavis, Audit Manager 24 April 2024 

Update on Action Plan in Response to Annual Internal Audit 
Opinion 2022/23 

Paul Stone, Strategic Director of 
Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

24 April 2024 

Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 Kerry Beavis, Audit Manager 24 April 2024 

 

8



NORTH WEST LEI
[...]
r required. 

High Agree – access to be 
reviewed and removed 
where no longer required. 

Head of HR 
and 
Organisational 
Development 

Head of HR and 
Organisational 
Development 

Dec-23 Dec 23 – Not 
implemented due 
to resourcing 
issues/ staff 
leaving.  Will 
further discuss with 
Director of Finance 
and Head of 
Finance. 

Jul-24 
  

  

2022/23 Payroll 9. Consideration 
should be given to 
ICT undertaking the 
System 
Administration role 
within iTrent. This 
would assist with the 
separation of duties, 
referred to in 
recommendation 1. 

Medium Agree – will discuss 
transfer of responsibilities 
with IT Manager. 

Head of HR 
and 
Organisational 
Development 

Head of HR and 
Organisational 
Development 

Dec-23 Dec 23 – Not 
implemented due 
to resourcing 
issues/ staff 
leaving.  Will 
further discuss with 
Director of Finance 
and Head of 
Finance. 

Jul-24 
  

  

 
  

22



Appendix D 
 
 

 
2023/24 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE  

 
 

 

Performance Measure Position as at 
31.12.2023 

 

Comments 

Achievement of the Internal Audit 
Plan 
 

19% Two final audits, one audit at draft stage,  
eight audits in progress. 

Quarterly Progress Reports to 
Management Team and Audit and 
Standards Committee 

On track  

Follow up testing completed in month 
agreed in final report 

On track  

Annual Opinion Report -  July 2023 
Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting 

Achieved  

100% Customer Satisfaction with the 
Internal Audit Service 

100% Based on three for 2022/23 and 1 for 2023/24 

Compliance with Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 

Conforms External inspection carried out w/c 30 
November 2020 which confirmed that the 
Council conforms with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.  

 

 
 

 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 24 
JANUARY 2024 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 2023/24 – 
QUARTER 2 


[...]
2223%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Comm.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s42139/Update%20on%20Action%20Plan%20in%20Response%20to%20Annual%20Internal%20Audit%20Opinion%20202223%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Comm.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s42139/Update%20on%20Action%20Plan%20in%20Response%20to%20Annual%20Internal%20Audit%20Opinion%20202223%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Comm.pdf?$LO$=1


 

 
1.2  The Opinion describes the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 

framework of governance, risk management and control. The Internal Audit Annual 
Opinion for 2022/23 is “Limited Assurance”.  

 
1.3 It was recognised that the level of assurance is not acceptable and that improvements 

were required. Therefore, an Action Plan was developed to address the concerns and 
issues raised. 

 
 
 
 
 
2.0 UPDATES TO THE ACTION PLAN 

 
2.1 In response to the Opinion and recognising the context within which the Opinion has 

been determined, the Corporate Leadership Team is progressing a number of key 
actions. It was agreed at the Audit and Governance meeting on 26 July 2023 that status 
updates would be presented to future committee meetings.  

 
2.2  A copy of the Action Plan and progress to date is presented at Appendix 1. 
 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

The priorities are: 
 
Planning and regeneration 
Clean, green and Zero Carbon 
Communities and Housing 
A well-run council 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Not applicable. 

Safeguarding: 
 

Not applicable. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

Not applicable. 

Customer Impact: 
 

Not applicable. 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

Not applicable. 

Environment, Climate Change and 
Zero Carbon 
 

Not applicable.  
 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 
 

In developing the Action Plan there has been 
extensive engagement with statutory officers, the 
Corporate Leadership Team and the Internal Audit 
Manager. 

Risks: 
 

The Council’
[...]
mmendations  

Initial conversations 
between Statutory Officers 
and Internal Audit 
Manager have established 
initial improvements  

Fully review current IA Recs 
implementation performance 
management process   

Sept 2023  
 

Director of 
Resources  

  

Internal Audit 
Recommendations are 
reviewed by CLT monthly. 
Audit Committee may ask 
Heads of 
Service/Directors to 
attend meetings where 
recommendations fail to 
be implemented. 
 

63



Appendix 1 

 

Action  Current Status Position  Work to Fully Implement 
Action  

Timeline 
for 

Delivery  

Lead Officer  Comments 

The process for 
consideration of Internal 
Audit Recommendations 
and their subsequent 
implementation has been 
reviewed. Departmental 
and Directorate 
management meetings 
will consider Internal Audit 
recommendations. If there 
appears to be a failure to 
implement 
recommendations these 
will be considered at the 
Statutory Officer meeting 
and subsequently at CLT, 
and Audit and 
Governance Committee if 
required.    

Assign audit recommendations 
to the officer responsible for 
implementing them   

July 2023  
 

Internal Audit 
Manager  
 

Completed 

Internal Audit to attend Team 
meetings at least six monthly. 
[Head of Service to invite 
Internal Audit. Internal Audit to 
produce record of meeting] 

Sept 2023  Head of Service / 
Team Manager 

IA has been invited to two 
meetings – Housing in 
July 23 and Community 
Services 24/10/23.  
The IA Manager is a 
member of the Legal and 
Support Services 
Management Team and 
attends Management 
Team Meetings. 
No further requests to 
attend meetings have 
been received. 

64



Appendix 1 

 

Action  Current Status Position  Work to Fully Implement 
Action  

Timeline 
for 

Delivery  

Lead Officer  Comments 

Enhanced initial process - 
statutory officer sessions for 
recommendation owners to 
justify their plan for delivery of 
recommendations  

July 2023  
 

Director of 
Resources  
 

Completed. Standing item 
at CL
[...]
D GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 24 
JANUARY 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION 2023/24 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst,  
Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer 

Background Papers Current Constitution 
Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Financial Implications There are no direct financial implications arising. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: yes 
 

Legal Implications The Monitoring Officer has reviewed the Constitution to 
ensure that members and officers can make robust effective 
decisions. The proposed new version is based on legal 
advice, best practice and is in compliance with the law. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  

There are no direct staffing or corporate implications arising. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: yes 
 

Purpose of Report To ask the Committee to consider the work of the Constitution 
Member Working Group on reviewing the Constitution for the 
Council and to recommend its adoption to Council. 

Recommendations THAT AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
 
1. NOTES THE WORK OF THE CROSS-PARTY 

WORKING GROUP IN CONDUCTING THE ANNUAL 
REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION; 

 
2. CONSIDERS THE PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 

CONSTITUTION, SUMMARISED IN THE REPORT AND 
AT APPENDIX A AND ILLUSTARTED AT APPENDIX 
B; 

 
3. RECOMMENDS THE CHANGES TO THE 

CONSTITUTION TO COUNCIL AT ITS MEETING ON 23 
FEBRUARY 2024 FOR ADOPTION WITH EFFECT 
FROM 7 MAY 2024 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2000 requires each local authority to prepare, keep up to 

date and publicise the document known as the Constitution.  
 

71

Agenda Item 9.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s41867/Council%20Constitution%20-%209%20May%202023%20-%20v3.pdf


 

1.2 The Constitution should be logical, integrated, and accessible to members, officers, 
the public and anyone else interested in the way a local authority makes its 
decisions. There is also a statu
[...]
 Government 

departments and other organisations and bodies for projects and initiatives consistent 
with Council policies, following consultation with the relevant Strategic Director and 
Portfolio Holder, and to enter into any such agreements and arrangements as 
necessary to secure such funding, in accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules 
in Part 3 and the Financial Procedure Rules in Part 3. 

 
12 Complaints 
 
12.1 To take action regarding complaints received. 
 
12.2 To settle any Ombudsman / Complaint Cases: 
 

12.2.1 cases of alleged maladministration where there has not been a finding of 
maladministration by the Ombudsman; and 

99



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 
 

 

 
12.2.2 complaints that have been brought against the Council under any of its  

internal complaints procedures in conjunction with the Head of Legal and 
Support Services. 

 
12.3 To approve compensation payments to remedy complaints in accordance with the 

Council’s Complaints Procedure and Financial Procedure Rules in Part 3. 
 
13 Attestation of the Common Seal of the Council 
 
13.1 A decision of the Council, Cabinet, a Committee or any Officer with delegated authority, 

will be sufficient authority for sealing any document necessary to give effect to the 
decision.  
 

13.2 The Common Seal will be affixed to those documents which in the opinion of the 
Head of Legal and Support Services should be sealed or where required by the 
Contract Procedure Rules in Part 3. 

 
13.3 The affixing of the Seal on documents shall be attested by the Head of Legal and 

Support Services or any Officer authorised by him/her. 

  

100



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 
 

 

4. Civic Council and Awards Element  

101



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 
 

 

SECTION C - FULL COUNCIL 

ONLY THE FULL COUNCIL SHALL HAVE RESPONSIBILITY: 

1. to approve, adopt and agree changes to the Constitution (subject to paragrap
[...]
se, or to increase by more than a 
specified amount. 

 
A.16 The Monitoring Officer is responsible for maintaining an up-to-date 

Constitution. 
 

S151 Officer (See A Statement on the Role of the Finance Director in 
Local Government (CIPFA)) 

 
A.17 The S151 Officer has statutory duties in relation to the financial 

administration and stewardship of the Council. This statutory 
responsibility cannot be overridden. The statutory duties arise from: 

 
Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972  

The Local Government Finance Act 1988 

The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 and 2015. 

 
A.18 The S151 Officer is responsible for: 

153



 

  

 
the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs; 

 
setting and monitoring compliance with financial management standards; 

 
advising on the corporate financial position and on the key financial controls 
necessary to secure sound financial management; 

 
providing financial information; 

 
preparing the revenue budget and capital programme; 

Treasury Management and prudential indicators. 

A.19 The S151 Officer shall: 
 

i. report to the Cabinet with respect to the level of financial 
resources estimated to be available in each financial year; 

 
ii. report to the Cabinet quarterly with an annual outturn on the 

Council’s financial position and performance; 
 

iii. report to the Cabinet in respect of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
A.20 Section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 requires the S151 

Officer to report to Full Council, Cabinet and the External Auditor if the 
Council or one of its Officers: 

 
has made, or is about to make, a decision which involves incurring unlawful 
expenditure; 

 
has taken, or is about to take, an unlawful action which has resulted or 
would result in a loss or deficiency to the Council; 

 
is about to make an unlawful entry in the Council’s 

accounts. Section 114 of the 1988 Act also require
[...]

	9. Annual Review of the Council's Constitution
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10. Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 3
	23/24 Q3 Standards and Ethics Report




Minutes of the meeting


8 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey 
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 
2024  
 
Present:  Councillor D Everitt (Chair) 
 
Councillors: P Moult, D Cooper, G Rogers, J G Simmons, N Smith and R Sutton 

 
Officers:  Ms K Beavis, Mrs A Crouch, Miss E Warhurst, Mr T Devonshire and Mr P Stone 
 
External Audit:  Mr M Surridge and Miss B Hincks 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Barker and R Boam. 
 

24. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

25. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J G Simmons, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

26. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme. 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services corrected the title of a report going to the 
Committee in April 2024. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources took the opportunity to explain to Members the 
arrangements for the signing-off of both the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and 2022/23.  
He hoped that this allayed some concerns which Members had. He then invited the 
External Auditor, Mark Surridge, to contextualise and explain for the Committee the delays 
which had occurred in completing the audits. 
 
The External Auditor advised Members on the national picture and the struggles which 
Local Authorities had been having to carry out adequate audits largely due to resourcing 
issues within the sector. He then advised how these issues would be resolved, ready for a 
handover to the Council’s new External Auditor in September 2024. 
 
A Member asked for clarification on the backstop envisaged in September 2024 and the 
ramifications of the Council’s accounts receiving an unqualified assurance. In response, 
the External Auditor advised that the External Auditors are committed to completing the 
work. The External Auditors are working with the Council’s Finance Team to aim for an 
unqualified opinion in respect of the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and 2022/23.  If 
the Council were unable to complete these Statement of Accounts by the backstop date, 
then the External Auditor would have to issue a disclaimer.    
 



9 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

27. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report. 
 
A Member inquired whether the staffing issues reported were caused by uncompetitive 
remuneration or a sector-wide lack of internal auditors. In response, the Audit Manager 
advised that the organisation’s pay was lower than in the private sector, although she was 
working with HR on the whole recruitment package, and there was also a national 
shortage of Internal Auditors. 
 
A Member raised a concern regarding the Audit recommendation about IT equipment 
purchasing. The Audit Manager confirmed that this recommendation to follow the contract 
procedure rules had now been implemented. 
 
In response to questions regarding the delay with completing the Statement of Accounts 
for both 2021/22 and 2022/23 financial years, the Strategic Director of Resources stated 
that he would arrange training for the Committee on the annual accounts process. The 
Committee welcomed this suggestion. 
 
In response to a question regarding Housing Service Audits, the Audit Manager stated 
that 80 days of Audits had been allocated in the Annual Audit Plan. To manage the 
workload in the Housing and Internal Audit Services it had been planned to undertake a 
proportion of Audits in each quarter of 23/24. Resourcing issues in both services had 
meant that had not been possible to complete the work as planned. Additional temporary 
audit resources had been secured and it was planned to complete the 80 days audit work 
between December 2023 and April 2024.  
 
In response to a question regarding the outstanding audit recommendation from the IR35 
and Tax audit, the Audit Manager stated that a meeting had been arranged with the Head 
of Human Resources to discuss the progress of the recommendation.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

28. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 2023/24 - QUARTER 2 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report. 
 
A Member commended the report and the work that Officers were doing, and asked 
whether there would be challenges in the next few years regarding future borrowing to 
fund capital spending. The Head of Finance drew the Committees attention to the 
Treasury Management Strategy which stated that there would be no borrowing to finance 
the General Fund revenue expenditure, which was funded by Council Tax. General Fund 
capital expenditure would be financed by grants and Business Rates reserve. As for the 
HRA account, there was planned to be a relatively small amount of borrowing for capital 
expenditure.  
 
A Member asked for further details on some of the specifics of the organisation’s 
approach to investments and loans in the context of current and projected inflationary 
trends. In response, Officers advised that the organisation receives advice from external 
treasury advisors and considers all available options. Furthermore, particularly stringent 
due diligence is applied when lending and borrowing from other Local Authorities, in the 
current climate of Local Authorities across the country having widely reported financial 
difficulties. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 



10 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

29. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
In response to a concern in relation to the slippage of risks, in particular risk 1 increasing 
and no indication that it was being managed, and if officers should be brought before the 
committee, the Strategic Director stated that the Committee did have the power to hold 
Officers to account, and he was happy for the relevant Officers to be brought before the 
Committee at the appropriate stage in the process, if the Committee considered that it 
was appropriate to do so. 
 
The Audit Manager added that the relevant Heads of Service were asked to attend the 
Committee when an Audit report with a limited assurance finding was completed in their 
service area.  Whilst the Audit report in relation to Safeguarding was in draft stage, it was 
likely that this would be a limited assurance audit and the Head of Community Service 
would be invited to attend the meeting.  
 
A Member noted that, in relation to risk 3, issues of pay, staffing, and the use of agency 
workers had arisen once again; there might also be a need to bring Officers before the 
Committee to examine this problem in greater detail. In response, the Strategic Director 
advised the Committee that recruitment was a national issue and was not unique to the 
Council. The organisation frequently examined recruitment processes and were working 
hard to try and ensure that vacancies were filled.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

30. UPDATE ON ACTION PLAN IN RESPONSE TO ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 
2022/23 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
A Member inquired about the arrangements for internal audit recommendations and 
sought clarity on whether the Committee had the power to hold officers to account if the 
Committee considered that actions were not being completed in timely manner. In 
response, the Strategic Director clarified that yes, the Corporate Leadership Team had 
tried to strengthen the arrangements and make sure Officers were working appropriately, 
but the Committee may ask officers to attend meetings where it is appropriate to do so.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

31. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report. She noted for Members 
that there was a minor error in the recommendations, Council was on 22 February, not 23 
February as stated. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P Moult, seconded by Councillor J G Simmons, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
It be recommended to Council that on 22 February 2024 the changes to the constitution 
be endorsed for adoption with effect from 7 May 2024. 
 

32. STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 3 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report. 



11 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.31 pm 
 

 


